
H:\DR Infrastructure Team\2017 Floods Project Round 1\(new) 2017 Non-Housing Infrastructure Projects\D2017-046 C of So. Houston 

Drainage Improv Phases 1-3\Phase 1\Grant\Tab 6 Underwriting\Draft\Amendment 3_CSH_D2017-046_5.26.23.docx Page 1 of 5 

 AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY AND HARRIS 

COUNTY PRECINCT ONE FOR THE NORTH FOREST SUBDIVISION DRAINAGE 

IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ 

COUNTY OF HARRIS § 

This Amendment to the Agreement is made and entered into by and between Harris County 

(the “Grantee”) and Precinct One (the “Subrecipient”). The Grantee and the Subrecipient are 

known individually as “Party” and collectively as “Parties.” 

Recitals 

On December 10, 2024, the Grantee approved an Agreement (the “Master Agreement”) with 

Precinct One for the North Forest Subdivision Drainage Improvements Project during the term of 

this Agreement. The Scope of the Project is consists of drainage improvements aim to upgrade the 

existing system to handle the 1% annual exceedance probability (AEP) event and reduce structural 

flooding. The upgrades will involve replacing the existing 24-inch storm sewer with a 60-inch 

reinforced concrete pipe (RCP) and constructing 2-4’x4’ reinforced concrete boxes (RCB) that 

discharge into a wet-bottom detention basin.  The project will cover approximately 19,700 linear 

feet of improvements. Additionally, the project includes a wet bottom detention basin designed to 

mitigate increased flow impacts to receiving channels, with a storage capacity of 106 acre-feet, as 

determined by hydrologic and hydraulic analyses. This is an eligible activity under the rules and 

regulations regarding CDBG-Mitigation Program Grant Funds (the “Services”). 

The Parties now desire to amend the Master Agreement to modify Exhibit B Budget and increase 

the Construction line item by $2,625,000.00 and increasing Architectural/Engineering Design line 

item by $50,000.00 in 2017 CDBG-MIT funds. The additional funds are being reallocated from 

Ralston Acres Subdivision Drainage Improvements Project. 

Terms 

I. 

This Amendment is governed by the Master Agreement, incorporated herein by reference as if set 

forth word for word. 

II. 

“Exhibit B, Budget” of the Master Agreement is replaced entirely. The amended Exhibit B, Budget 

is attached hereto and shall be known as “Exhibit B, Budget for the Amendment to the Order.”  

All references in this Master Agreement to “Exhibit B, Budget “shall be construed as referring to 

“Exhibit B, for the Amendment to the Agreement. 

file://///hccsdnwc1/hdrp2$/DR%20Infrastructure%20Team/2017%20Floods%20Project%20Round%201/(new)%202017%20Non-Housing%20Infrastructure%20Projects/D2017-046%20C%20of%20So.%20Houston%20Drainage%20Imprv%20Phases%201-3/Phase%201/Grant/Tab%206%20Underwriting/Draft/Amendment%202_CSH_D2017-046_5.26.23.docx
file://///hccsdnwc1/hdrp2$/DR%20Infrastructure%20Team/2017%20Floods%20Project%20Round%201/(new)%202017%20Non-Housing%20Infrastructure%20Projects/D2017-046%20C%20of%20So.%20Houston%20Drainage%20Imprv%20Phases%201-3/Phase%201/Grant/Tab%206%20Underwriting/Draft/Amendment%202_CSH_D2017-046_5.26.23.docx




Michael Ereti

Director, Development & Infrastructure

Docusign Envelope ID: FF431017-3C4E-4E82-958D-7F5228045F0F

3/27/2025



H:\DR Infrastructure Team\$750 CDBG-MIT\CDBG-MIT Projects\M2024-002 Pct 1 North Forest Subdivision Drainage Improvements\Grant\6 Underwriting\03 Draft of Agreement Order\Amendment\Amendment _North 

Forest_Daft_rev2.10.25.docx                                                                  Page 4 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS  § 

 § 

COUNTY  OF  HARRIS § 

 

The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, convened at a meeting of said Court at the 

Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on the _______ day of 

___________, 2025, with the following members present, to wit: 

 

Lina Hidalgo   County Judge 

Rodney Ellis   Commissioner, Precinct No. 1 

Adrian Garcia   Commissioner, Precinct No. 2 

Tom S. Ramsey  Commissioner, Precinct No. 3 

Lesley Briones  Commissioner, Precinct No. 4 

 

And the following members absent, to-wit _______________________, constituting a quorum, 

when among other business, the following was transacted: 

 

ORDER AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT BETWEEN HARRIS 

COUNTY AND HARRIS COUNTY PRECINCT ONE FOR THE NORTH FOREST 

SUBDIVISION DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

 

  

 

Commissioner _____________________ introduced an order and made a motion that the same be 

adopted. Commissioner _________________ seconded the motion for adoption of the order. The 

motion, carrying with it the adoption of the order, prevailed by the following vote: 

 

 Yes No Abstain 

Judge Hidalgo           

Comm. Ellis           

Comm. Garcia           

Comm. Ramsey           

Comm. Briones           

 

 

The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried and that the 

order had been duly and lawfully adopted. The amended order thus adopted follows: 

 

 

IT IS ORDERED that the Executive Director of Harris County Housing and Community 

Development is hereby authorized to execute Amendment to the Agreement between Harris 

County and Precinct One to modify Exhibit B Budget and increase the Construction line item by 

$2,625,000.00 and Architectural/Engineering Design for $50,000.00 in 2017 CDBG-MIT funds. 

The additional funds are being reallocated from Ralston Acres Subdivision Drainage 

Improvements Project. The Amendment is incorporated herein as though fully set forth word for 

word. 

 



H:\DR Infrastructure Team\$750 CDBG-MIT\CDBG-MIT Projects\M2024-002 Pct 1 North Forest Subdivision Drainage Improvements\Grant\6 Underwriting\03 Draft of Agreement Order\Amendment\Amendment _North 

Forest_Daft_rev2.10.25.docx                                                                  Page 5 

 

The Executive Director of Harris County Housing and Community Development or her designee 

is authorized to take such actions and execute such other documents as they deem necessary or 

convenient to carry out the purpose of this Amendment. 


	Binder3.pdf
	NF_25GEN0171_amendment.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	Pages from Amendment _North Forest_Daft_rev4.04.25.pdf

	Pages from Amendment _North Forest_Daft_rev4.04.25-2.pdf

	Pages from Amendment _North Forest_Daft_rev4.04.25-3.pdf

	Pages from NF_25GEN0171_amendment_(002).pdf



